ORDINANCE #23-08

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 111 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE ENTITLED "CHECKS, RETURNED"

WHEREAS, the Borough of Runnemede ("Borough") is a municipal entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the Borough seeks to update its current Ordinance pertaining to returned checks

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Runnemede, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 111 of the Code of the Borough of Runnemede, entitled "Massage Establishments", shall be amended to read as follows:

§ 111-1 Service charge.

A service charge of \$35.00 shall be imposed for all checks returned for any reason.

§ 111-2 Charge added to tax lien.

The service charge will be added to the property tax lien or sewer tax lien against the property.

Joyce Pintø, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE

NOTICE

The above ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemede held on the 11th day of July, 2023, and will be taken up for final consideration and passage at a meeting of the Borough Council of said Borough of Runnemede 24 N. Black Horse Pike, Runnemede, New Jersey on the 2nd day of August, 2023, at which time and place all persons interested will be heard.

Joyce Pintø, Clerk Upon First Reading

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance, adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemede at a meeting held on the May of August, 2023.

Joyce Pinto, Clerk

Upon Final Passage

Passed on First Reading

Adopted on Second Reading

Name	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Kelly	V							
Laubenstein				\checkmark	V			
Passio				V,	V,			
Cepero				V	V/			
Farrell					$V_{/}$			
Ranieri								